At 31 December 2013

Monetary financial assets Monetary financial liabilities Position

Azerbaijani Manats 88,151,271 73,676,852 14,474,419
US Dollars 13,718,619 12,230,197 1,488,422
Euros 82,833 556,859 (474,026)
GBP 3,691 46 3,645
Other 17,547 90 17,457

Total 101,973,960 86,464,044 15,509,916

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
as at 31 DECEMBER 2013
(in New Azerbaijani Manats)

Annual Report | 201374

25 Financial Risk Management (Continued)

At 31 December 2012

Monetary financial assets Monetary financial liabilities Position

Azerbaijani Manats 77,726,875 64,862,180 12,864,695
US Dollars 9,009,854 8,542,754 467,100
Euros 505,029 138,103 366,926
GBP 9,145 925 8,220
Other 20,290 99 20,191

Total 87,271,193 73,544,061 13,727,132

The above analysis includes only monetary assets and liabilities. Investments in equities and nonmonetary assets are not
considered to give rise to any material currency risk.

The following table presents sensitivities of profit and loss and equity to reasonably possible changes in exchange rates
applied at the balance sheet date, with all other variables held constant:

31 December 2013 31 December 2012

impact on profit or loss impact on profit or loss

US Dollars strengthening by 2% 29,778 9,342
US Dollars weakening by 2% (29,778) (9,342)
Euro strengthening by 10% 47,403 36,693
Euro weakening by 10% (47,403) (36,693)

- -

Other than as a result of any impact on the Bank’s profit or loss, there is no other impact on the Bank’s equity as a result
of such changes in exchange rates.

The exposure was calculated only for monetary balances denominated in currencies other than the functional currency
of the Bank.

Interest rate risk. The Bank takes on exposure to the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing levels of market interest
rates on its financial position and cash flows. Interest margins may increase as a result of such changes, but may reduce or
create losses in the event that unexpected movements arise. The Management Board monitors on a daily basis and sets lim-